

### IMPORTANT INFORMATION REGARDING FEE & MODE OF PAYMENT AT THE TIME OF ADMISSION

# FEE DETAILS FOR M.B.B.S

## Fee & Other Charges (Payable at the time of Admission)

Course/Program	Category-wise Seats	Fee Structure	
	Unreserved	INR 14 Lakhs (14,00,000) per year	
MBBS	Reserved for Muslims	INR 14 Lakhs (14,00,000) per year	
	Non Resident Indians	USD 40,000\$ per year	
Particulars	Fee (Unreserved & MuslimsFEE NRICandidates)		
Tuition Fee	INR 14,00,000	USD 40,000	
Admission Fee (One time)	INR 30,000/-	USD 500\$	
Enrolment Fee (One Time)	INR 25,000/-	USD 400\$	
Alumni Fund (One time)	INR 10,000/-	USD 200\$	
Sports Fee (one time)	INR 25,000/-	USD 500\$	
Library Deposit (Refundable)	INR 30,000/-	INR 30,000/-	
Security (one time Refundable)	INR 2,50,000/-	INR 2,50,000/-	
Total Fee to be submitted at the time of admission	INR. 17,70,000/-	USD 41,600\$ + INR. 2,80,000/-	

NOTE: - Security Deposit of Rs.2,00,000/- deposited with Medical Counseling Committee will not be adjusted in HIMSR fee.

### **Important Notice:**

The above fee structure is subject to revision in the eventuality of the 50% of the total seats if fixed at par with the fee of Govt. Medical Colleges of the state following NMC directive / Supreme Court of India order / High Court of Delhi order. Then the fee of rest of the 50% of the total seats will be revised and students shall pay the revised fee including the first year fee.

**Other Fee & Charges (As & when Applicable)** 

Examination Fee	INR 30,000/- Per year	INR 30,000/- Per year
Supplementary Exams	INR 10,000/- Per Subject	INR 10,000/- Per Subject
<b>Re-totalling</b>	INR 3,000/- Per Subject	INR 3,000/- Per Subject
Tuition fee for Extended	INR. 2,50,000 Per year	USD 7,000\$ Per year
years (year back)		

# **FEE DETAILS**

#### IMPORTANT INFORMATION REGARDING FEE TO BE SUBMITTED

### **1A. FEES: GENERAL RESERVED CATEGORY & FOREIGN/ NRI CATEGORY**

	General Category fee in INR		NRI Category fee in USD			
	Course Fee (INR)	Admission, Enrolment, Library security, Alumni, Security	TotalFee (INR)	CourseFee (USD)	Admission, Enrolment, Library security, Alumni	Total Fee
1 <sup>st</sup> Course Fee	14,00,000.	3,70,000	17,70,000.	40,000\$	USD1600\$ +INR. 2,80,000	41,600\$ + INR.280,000.
2 <sup>nd</sup> Course Fee	14,00,000.	-	14,00,000.	40,000\$	_	40,000\$
3 <sup>rd</sup> Course Fee	14,00,000.	-	14,00,000.	40,000\$	-	40,000\$
4 <sup>th</sup> Course Fee	14,00,000.	-	14,00,000.	40,000\$	-	40,000\$
5 <sup>th</sup> Course Fee	14,00,000.	-	14,00,000.	40,000\$	-	40,000\$
Exam Fee Rs. 30,	000/- per year		INR.1,20,000.	Exam Fee Rs. 3 year	30,000/- per	INR.1,20,000.
Total (In Five	Years)		INR. 74,90,000/-			USD 201,600\$ +INR.4,00,000/-

<u>NOTE: - Security Deposit of Rs.2,00,000/- deposited with Medical</u> Counseling Committee will not be adjusted in HIMSR fee.

### **Important Notice:**

The above fee structure is subject to revision in the eventuality of the 50% of the total seats if fixed at par with the fee of Govt. Medical Colleges of the state following NMC directive / Supreme Court of India order / High Court of Delhi order. Then the fee of rest of the 50% of the total seats will be revised and students shall pay the revised fee including the first year fee.

### **MODE OF PAYMENT**

### **1B. MODE OF PAYMENT ONLINE/OFFLINE: General/Reserved Category (INR)**

Option 1: Online Payment/ Net Banking: NEFT / RTGS		
Beneficiary Name	Hamdard Institute of Medi	cal Sciences & Research
Beneficiary Bank Name & Details	Jammu & Kashmir Bank, J	Jamia Hamdard, New Delhi-110062
Account No:	0915 0101 0000 0034	
RTGS / NEFT IFSC Code	JAKA0JAMIAH	(fifth letter is digit zero)
Option 2 : Offline Payment: Demand Draft		
In favor of "Hamdard Institute of Medical Sciences & Research Payable at New Delhi"		

#### **1C. MODE OF PAYMENT: Foreign / NRI (USD NOSTRO Details)**

USD NOSTRO Details	Field 56A	SCBLUS33 (intermediary Institution)
Intermediary Institution		STANDARD CHARTERED BANK, New York (A/c with Institution) The Jammu & Kashmir Bank Ltd.,Okhla, New Delhi, India
Name of Beneficiary	Field 59	Hamdard Institute of Medical Science & Research (HIMSR)
Address		Jamia Hamdard, New Delhi- 110062.
Beneficiary Bank Details	Field 57A	3582 0218 12001
Ultimate Beneficiary Account # (USD A/c)		0915 0101 0000 0034
Swift Code		JAKAINBBOKL
Purpose of Remittance	Field 70	Please mention Registration # / Student Name / education fee

Note-Fee should be submitted in SINGLE TRANSACTION if submitted by RTGS/NEFT/ WIRE/SWIFT or SINGLE Demand Draft only. No request for payment through multiple transaction will be entertained. To avoid any inconvenience Indian candidates are advised to submit NRI Candidates through Demand Draft. are required to pay fee only through online/RTGS/NEFT/WIRE/SWIFT mode and bring MT-103 Form along with them. Candidates paying fee online through RTGS/NEFT/WIRE/SWIFT are advised to pay fee one day before and report on consecutive day.

Prior appointment before reporting is mandatory. For appointment please mail us at <u>admission@himsr.co.in</u>.

	Send details of transaction to:
Remittance details to be forwarded	finance.accounts@himsr.co.in,
	admission@himsr.co.in
	NEET Roll No :
	Name of the Candidate :
	NEET All India Rank :
	Program allotted :
	Bank Name :
	Remitter Name :
	Reference Number :
	Date of Transaction :
	Amount in USD :

### **Rules for Fees:**

- The Annual course fee for MBBS are required to be deposited by the 31<sup>st</sup> day of July every year of the academic session, and in case of failure to deposit the course fee in time as prescribed, the student shall be liable to pay fine of 1% per month or part thereof for a maximum period of 3 months and thereafter administration may take other necessary action.
- Full annual fee will be charged for MBBS course for five years.
- No fee concession/ Scholarship is available for students of MBBS.
- Stipend for UG interns: The interns of MBBS 2022 Batch will be paid stipend at applicable rates for one year.
- The admitted student shall execute a bond to undertake payment of full course fee in the event of discontinuation of the course.

<u>Note</u>-Fee should be submitted in SINGLE TRANSACTION if submitted by RTGS/NEFT/ WIRE/SWIFT or SINGLE Demand Draft only. No request for payment through multiple transaction will be entertained. To avoid any inconvenience Indian candidates are advised to submit through Demand Draft. NRI Candidates are required to pay fee only through online/RTGS/NEFT/WIRE/SWIFT mode and bring MT-103 Form along with them. Candidates paying fee online through RTGS/NEFT/WIRE/SWIFT are advised to pay fee one day before and report on consecutive day.

Prior appointment before reporting is mandatory. For appointment please mail us at <u>admission@himsr.co.in</u>.

**Medical Examination**: The Selected candidates shall have to undergo medical examination by a Medical Board setup by the HIMSR, consisting of faculty members of the Institute. If, in the assessment of the Medical Board, a candidate is found medically unfit will be informed to Medical Counseling Committee/NMC of DGHS, GoI and decision of the Medical Counseling Committee/NMC of DGHS, GoI in this regard shall be final (Charges to be paid by the candidates).

#### Details & Payment of Hostel Fee

Please visit the link for Hostel Fee DETAILS (Refer page No. 23): http://jamiahamdard.edu/uploaded\_files/Fee\_Structure\_2022.pdf

Please visit the link for Hostel Fee Payment and other related fee: <u>http://jamiahamdard.edu/UserPanel/DisplayPage.aspx?page=eeo</u>

All interested candidates are advised to regularly visit <u>www.mcc.nic.in</u> for information regarding NEET-UG Counselling. For further information please visit <u>www.himsr.co.in</u> or contact Admission Cell, HIMSR at 011-29901074 / +919013817019 (Available on working days from 09:00AM to 03:00PM IST only). Or email us at admission@himsr.co.in.

\*\*\*\*\*\*\*